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PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(M ssouri - Kansas- Texas Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM Claim of the System Conmttee of the Brotherhood
that:

(1) The Carrier violated the Agreenent when it assigned Extra
Gang Foreman A. K Parks instead of C D. Matteson tOo operate a back
hoe machi ne on Decenber 20, 21, 22, 23, 27 and 28, 1971 (SystemFile
O 142/ 2579).

(2) C. D. Matteson be allowed the difference between what
he woul d have been paid at the machine operator's rate and what he re-
ceived at the track |laborer's rate on the aforenentioned dates because
of the violation referred to within Part (1) of this claim

OPI NI ON_OF BOARD: The Caimant, a furloughed machi ne operator, was

working as a track laborer on Gang No. 167 during
the course of repairs to a highway crossing. On the claimdates the
regul arly assigned foreman of the gang operated a backhoe nachine for
a total of 16 1/2 hours and, in consequence, an award i s sought on
Caimnt's behalf for the difference between the |aborers' rate and the
foreman's rate for 16 1/2 hours. The Employes' theory for the claimis
that the need for the use of the backhoe machine created a vacancy and
that Carrier’s failure to assignit to Caimnt, whe was avail abl e and
qualified to accept the assignnent, was in violation of agreement Rules
4 and 6(a) of Article 5 and Rule 1 of Article 3. These rules read as
fol | ows:

"ARTICLE 5. BULLETINS AND ASSIGNMENTS

Rule 4. Vacancies or new positions that are definitely
known to be of twenty (20) days or less duration wll

not be bulletined. The senior unassigned employe above
the rank of track |aborer will be notified at last avail-
abl e address of such vacancy and will be required to pro-
tect the vacancy as early as possible. Pending the senior
employe getting on the job, the vacancy may be filled in
the nost practicable manner.

X*X****

Rule 6. In filling positions tenmporarily, as referred to
in Rule &, the follow ng shall be observed:
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"(a) By individuals then enployed in a
| ower classification in the gang or unit in which the
vacancy occurs or the new position is created and who
hol d seniority rights on the district concerned, in
the classification inwhich the vacancy occurs or the
new position is created."

"ARTICLE 3. SENICRITY

Rule 1. Seniority begins at tine employe's pay starts
in the respective branch or class of service in which
enpl oyed, transferred or pronoted and when regularly
assi gned. Employes are entitled to consideration for
positions in accordance with their seniority ranking as
provided in these rules.”

The Carrier's defense on the property, inter alia, was that
the scope rule of the agreement is a general one and, hence, the opera-
tion of the backhoe machine is not the exclusive work of a machi ne oper-
ator, The Employes countered with the assertion that the clai mwas not
based en the scope rule, but instead was based on past practice under Rules
4 and 6(a) and (b) of Article 5 and Rule 3 of Article 6. In dealing with
the past practice issue on the property, the parties stated the follow ng

Letter of General Chairnman. May 9. 1972

‘We fail to understand why both Division Engineer J, T.

Fl ake and Chi ef Engineer Hughes are attenpting to nmake

an issue of Rule 4 of Article 1 of the current Agreenent
(Scope Rule), as it has not been involved in this claim
Rules 4, 6(a) and 6(b) of Article 5 and Rule 3 of Article
6 of Agreenment No. DP-357 have historically and tradition-
ally been followed for many years in filling vacancies or
new positions."

Letter of Manager of Personnel. June 22. 1972

". . ..The back hoe machine was required to work |ess than

four hours per day on each of the dates involved = and in
the past under those circunstances a position for machine
operator has not been bulletined and employes ot her than

those with seniority in the machine operator's classifi-

cation have operated this machine."
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Letter of General Chairman. July 14. 1972

"You al | ege that the Backhoe Machine was required to
work less than 4 hours per day on each of the dates in-
volved and that in the past under those circunstances a
position for machine operator has not been bulletined,
and employes ot her than those withseniority in the nachine
operator's classification have operated the machine.

The above statement by you involves three different
circunstances of rule violations. First, Rule 4 of Article
5, by not notifying the senior unassigned machi ne operator
who, in this instance, was M. C. D. Mitteson. Second, Rule
3 of Article 6, by not allowi ng Mr. Matteson to exercise his
seniority on the Backhoe Machine in accordance with his se-
niority and, Third, Rule 1 of Article 16, by not conpensating
M. Matteson at Machine Qperator's rate of pay during the tine
the machine was actually used on Extra Gang 167 by Foreman A
K. Parks. Therefore, by your own acknow edgenent the Carrier
has been practicing a violation of the rules contained in Agree-
ment No. DP-357."

Fromthe foregoing and the whole record, it becomes apparent that
the Enpl oyes have based their claimon the existence of a particular past
practice under certain rules of the agreement. However, the Carrier not-
only challenged the past practice as asserted by the Employes, but al so
asserted that a contrary practice existed which conformed with Carrier's
action in this dispute. In these circunmstances the Enployes had the bur-
den of adducing evidence to prove the existence of the past practice as
al | eged, but the Enpl oyes have provided no evidence at all to satisfy this
burden. Indeed, though the past practice issue was fully joined when the
Enpl oyes wote their letter of July 14, 1972, this letter merely refers to
Carrier's stated version of the past practice and repeats the allegation
that the agreement was violated. Mere repetition of argument and all ega-

tions does not substitute for evidence and we shall therefore dismss the
claim

V& note in conclusion that, in view of our disposition of this
di spute on the ground of lack of evidence in respect to a particular allega=-
tion, it is not necessary to discuss other issues reflected in the record,

FINDNGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;
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That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Employes within the neaning of the Rail-
way Labor Act, as approved June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

The daimis dismssed.

A WA RD

O aim dism ssed.

NATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

By Order of Third Division
ATTEST: 4,4/. g:«&

Exeuctive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 30th day of April 1974,
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